

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
WASHINGTON, D.C.

In the Matter of:

SHANNON FAGAN,

Complainant,

v.

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY,

Respondent.

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

ALJ CASE NO. 2021-CER 00001
ARB CASE NO. 2023-0006

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE SOLICITOR OF LABOR

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

SARAH K. MARCUS
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

LINDSEY ROTHFEDER
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, NW
Suite N-2716
Washington, DC 20210
202-693-7052
Rothfeder.lindsey@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
AMICUS IDENTITY, INTERESTS AND RELEVANCE OF BRIEF	2
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Procedural History.....	2
B. Statutory Framework.....	3
C. Development of Significant Caselaw	5
ARGUMENT	7
A. Summary of Argument.....	7
B. Authority to Conduct Hearings Under the Administrative Procedure Act Does Not, Alone, Convey Authority to Issue and Enforce Third Party Subpoenas	8
C. Childers and Its Progeny Do Not Mandate Reversal of the ALJ’s Order.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bobreski v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2003).....	7, 11
<i>Childers v. Carolina Power & Light Co.</i> , 2000 WL 1920346.....	Passim
<i>Cohens v. State of Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264, 5 L. Ed. 257 (1821).....	12
<i>Hvser v. Reed</i> , 318 F.2d 225 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	8, 9
<i>Immanuel v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 1998 WL 129932 (4th Cir. 1998).....	7, 8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 628 F.2d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Fed. Crop Ins. Corp.</i> , 947 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1991).....	4, 9
<i>Serr v. Sullivan</i> , 270 F. Supp. 544 (E.D. Pa. 1967).....	9
<i>Ubiotica v. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 427 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1970).....	9
Statutes:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 554.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 555(d).....	Passim
5 U.S.C. § 556(b).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 556(c).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 556(c)(2).....	4, 8, 9
5 U.S.C. § 556(c)(5).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 556(e).....	5
Immigration and Nationality Act	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(2)(B).....	6

Water Pollution Control Act,	
33 U.S.C. § 1367(a)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1367(b)	7
Safe Drinking Water Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 300j-9(i).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 300j-9(i)(2)(b)	4
Atomic Energy Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 2201(c)	5, 6
Energy Reorganization Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 5851(b)(2)(A).....	5
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 9610.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 9610(b)	4
Code of Federal Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. Part 24.....	1
29 C.F.R. § 18.12(b)(3).....	8
29 C.F.R. § 18.56(a)(1).....	3, 4, 7, 9
Other Authorities:	
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Rules of Practice and Procedure for Hearings Before the Office of Administrative Law Judges, 77 FR 72142-01, 2012 WL 5996358.....	8
Administrative Law Practice and Procedure § 2:4	10
Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947).....	10
